EENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
LUCKNOW BENCH,
LUCKNOW.

Orlgmal Appllcatlon No.387 of 2006

- - ’ m - - - - T 7
This the [ day of July 2012

Hon?li:lie Mr. M. Kantnaian, Membe__r-J
Hon’ble Ms. Jayati Chandra, Member-A

Ved Prakash Pathak aged about 59 years, S/o Sri
Anand Vikram at present Workmg as Post Master
Balrampur, R/o Azad Nagar, Gonda.

Srssesessiais Apphcant

_By Advocate : Sr1 éurendran f’

~ Veérsus.

1. Union of India through _the Secretary,
Bepartment of Posts, New Delhi. ‘

2. Chief Postmaster General, U.P. Circle,

] Lucknow. '

3. *Supenntendent of Post Ofﬁces Gonda

ETRETETeise ;Rf’e’sﬁondents.

_l_3y Advocate :Sti S.P. Slngh

O.RDER

By Ms. Jayati éilandra, Memi)e_r-A

The present OA has Been filed under?Section 19
of Administrative ’f‘nbunals Act 1985 se’ei{ing
d1rect10ns to the respondents that the apphcant be _
promoted to HSG Gr.II under BCR Scheme w.e.f. |
1. 11 1993 1nstead of 1 7.1995 and he be glven all
consequent1al beneﬁts 1nc1ud1ng promot1on to HSG Gr.
I cadre 20 months prlor to the date on Wthh it was

granted
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L o 2. The facts of the case as stated by the apphcant

:;f__;:at he was 1n1t1ally appomted as Postal Assistant 4
on 7.11.1966. He was promoted under 1/ 3rd ‘

premetlon quota of PAs caidre@_to Lower Section Grade
in 1978. He received his Ist financial upgraciaf.ion
linder Time Bound one Promotion (’f‘_BOf’) Scheme
w.e.f. 30.11.1983. On compietion of 26 years of service
w.ef 1.11.1992 he was e11g1ble for IInd F1nan01a1
upgradatlon under BCR scheme. However a
dls<:1p11nary matter was instituted against him in the
year 1989. The d1$01p11nary proceedmgs were finalized
through process of appeal etc. by order dated
19.11.1991 by which one annual 1ncrement was
-stopped for a penod of three years. Therefore, he

'shou_ici have been promoteci to the next ievel i.e. HSG

Gr.Il under BCR scheme in 1993, but he was given

promotion oniy w.ef 1.7.1995 through no fault on his

part. There were no disciplinary or otherwise )
' proceedlngs pendmg agamst him dunng 1993 to 1995. 7

More -over one Sri C.L. Patirak and Sri D.R. Smgh who

were his s1m11ar1y 31tuated were glven Grade in the
30.3.1993 with respect to Sri D.R. Slngh states that

his promotlon w111 be effective “on exp1ry of

pumshment or w.e.f. 1.7.1992_ which ever 1s» later”. In
the case of Sri C.L. Patirak, Office order dated
15.7.1993 also stated that the promotlon would be
effective after currency of pumshment or w.e.lf.
1.1.1993 which ever is later. Such omission in his case

is tantamount to discrimination. .

3 it 1s éjiege(i that the saJd consi&eraﬁon s’houic'i
héii?é heen g‘i’ven to him as per DOP&T O.M. no.

2201 1/8/87/Estt (D) dated 9.4.1991 which provides N

. U=



i

M

v that uniess there 1s an order to deny promotion as a
result of d1301p11nary proceedmgs mere stoppage of
annual mcrement or any other minor pumshment will

not render his case unsuitable.

4. - The counsel for the applicant has placed reiiance
on the de0131on rendered by Hon’ble Supreme Court in
,.: the case of Union of India & Others Vs. K.V.
'_ Jankiraman etc reported in AIR 1991 SC 2010 and
l contending that the seaied cover pr‘ocedure couid have

been - adopted in DPC meeting held for other officials

who were heionging to hlS hatc’h

5. Further, even if a fresh consideration was made
in 1993, there was nothing,against him hetween 1993
and 1995 It 1s sa1d that the representation for
consideration for promo_tion to HSG-Gr.II if accepted
wouid -haVe affect of preponing hlS promotion to i—iSG—
Gr.L

6 é‘"e i‘}ffeSpﬁondents have stated that aithoug‘h _the
apphcant was due for financial up-gradation under
BCR Scheme w.e.f. 1.1.1993 his case could not be
; : considered in Vl&» of pendency of dlsc1p11nary
proceedmgs,, éhe—refea:e,_ He was considered on various
dates and he was declared unfit by orders dated
15.7.1993, 25.11.1993 and 8.3.1995 respectively on
the basis of conduct of the apphcant throughout his
career particuiariy on the hasis of -‘E)ensurei given to
him on 31.8.1994 and 28./4.1995 respectively. These
‘Censure’ entries were also communicated to the

appﬁcant and also kept in hlS personai records.

7. So far as the case of two named persons are

concerned, they are distinct and circumstances

—]. d)\_m/v—-‘{/‘*\
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dlf:ferent. The respondents have iéurther clanﬁed t;hat
as per departmental procedure one Time Bound
Financial up—gradatlon under TBOP scheme was glven

tothe jappllcant on explry of 16 years of service.

8. The second ﬁnanc1al up—gradatlon after 26 years

1s 1n accordance with BCR scheme involves promotlon_
through DPC to HSG Gr. II cadre. Thereafter the
persons from vanous feeder cadre are promoted to

HSG Gr.I.

9. I

almost all the pleadlngs which he has taken in the
OA lt 1s sald that the delaylng up—gradatlon after 26

:-je l_ifejo_lnder, the appllcant has_ relterated

years to l-lSG Grll on the hasls of -ééensure; entry 1s
not correct as these ‘Censure’ entries do not amount to

den1al Of Pr omotlon.

l@ We have h_eard the learned counsel for the partles
and also have perused the material available on
record 'fhere appears to be some lack of clanty in this
case with regard to ‘ﬁp—gradatloné and ?promotlon'; as
thesé two distinct conditions have almost been used
lnterchangeahly. ’l‘h1s 1s a fact also recognlzed l:)y the
department as is evldent throug’h O.M. no. 137-
18/ 2001-SPB-II dated 23.4.2001there were two

d1st1nct 'seher'nes namely' (1) (3ne Time up—gradatlon of

pay (TBOP scheme 1983) and (11) consideration under

Biennial Cadre Review (BCR Scheme 199 1) While

TBOP scheme allows mere up- gradat1on of pay under

BCR the settled practlce of the department is us1ng 26
years of complete service as Bench mark for
cons1derat10n of promotlon to the level of HSG.Gr.IL.
Various Officc Memorandums viz. B-2 / 56- A/ STBP
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~dated 15.7.1993, B-2/56-A/STBP dated 25.11.1993
afi—2 /56-A/ STBP dated 8.3.1995 state that officers
under consideration are promoteci to HSG-Gr.II are on
prébaﬁoh for a peﬁo& of two years. There is no
proi)'ation per’io& in any financial up-gra&aﬁon.
Therefore, tiie contenﬁon of the 'appﬁcant that he is to
i)e automaticaiiy g’iven ﬁSG-Gr ﬁ 1s not correct. ’_FhIS
stepéi;lp involves consideratiqn for promotion Wlth 26
years of 'compiete service as the cut off level of

ellglblhty

11." In so far as the paﬁty with Sri C.L. '_ Patirak and
Sﬁ j@“r;{ Smgh are cohcerne(i, the two name& persons
i’lave not iaeen' impieaded and, til'eref:Ore, full facts are
‘not on record. ﬁence, no comments can be given.
More-over on perusaj of profnotion order diatecf
7:3:1996 would reveal that in addition to the
appi‘i’cant,‘ various other persons were also given HSG
Grﬁ Wef the v_'aﬁous dat;es inciu&ing 1991. This
promofio’n has not been ci’laiienget:i by tile appﬁcant on

12 In ti'le case of Um;on of Incit;a & Anotiler Vs.

A.K. Narula reported in (2007) 11 SCC 10, it has
been held that ..DPC is requ'ired to make an overall

assessment of tﬁe’ performance of each can(:ii(:iate
separateiy, but by adopting the same stanciarcis,
yardsf.lcks arid norms, it is oniy when the process of
assessment is Vitiated either on groun(:i of i:)ias,
malafide or arbitrariness that the selection calls for

interference”.

1§ in terms of O.M. of DOP&T issued 1n the year

1991, the case of the appiicant was considered for
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promof,ion 1n tne ye'ars 1993 195 and 1995
regectwely, therefore there was no violation of any

govemmg pnnmple

,, 14 The de01smn of K.V. Janklraman (supra) cited by

the apphcant-s counsel does not fall into that category |

as 1t deals Wlth 'tﬁe provisio'n of seaieci cover whﬁe a
departmental proceedmg is in progress. In this case,
the de01s1on to first impose the penalty of recovery
later be changed to stoppage of increments for three
years \i_r'as aiready awarded in i\iovemioer, 1991.

15 In view of what has been stated above, O.A. fails

and 1s hable to be dismissed and accorciingiy it is so

ordered. Parties are directed to bear their own costs.
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